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Honorable Gene Mitchell

Lawrence County Sheriff

242 Parker Road

Moulton, Alabama  35650
Sheriffs – Expense Allowance - Expenses
Act 2008-153 does not require the Lawrence County Sheriff to document expenditures for the expense allowance authorized by the act.
Dear Sheriff Mitchell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Does Act 2008-153 require the Sheriff of Lawrence County to document expenditures for the expense allowance provided for in this act?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 2008-153 states, in its entirety, as follows:

Section 1. The Sheriff of Lawrence County shall be entitled to receive an additional expense allowance in an amount to be set by the Lawrence County Commission.  This expense allowance shall be in addition to any and all other compensation, salary, and expense allowances provided for by law.


Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

2008 Ala. Acts No. 2008-153.  
The cardinal rule of statutory construction is to determine and give effect to the intent of the Legislature as manifested in the language of the act.  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 720 (Ala. 1993).  In Act 2008-153, the Legislature authorized the Lawrence County Commission to provide the sheriff an expense allowance in an amount to be set by the county commission.  The act does not require the sheriff to document the expenditures or submit a claim to receive the expense allowance.
CONCLUSION


Act 2008-153 does not require the Lawrence County Sheriff to document expenditures for the expense allowance authorized by the act.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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